PR001 06-Nov-17

Preliminary Report of Accident

U.S. Department of LaborMine Safety and Health Administration

⇎
~//

15. Contractor Address: a) City b) County c) State d) Z 16. Number of Contractor Employees: a) Total b) Underground c) Open Pit/Quarry d) Mill/Prep Plant 59 0 14 32 17. Number of Persons in Mine at Time of Accident: 32 18. Number of Persons Unaccounted For: a) Mine Employees: 71 b) Contractor Employees: 59 a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 30 a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 30 Mine Employees: 0 Mine Employees											•	
6. Mine Information 2 3) Mining Company Name b) Mine Name c) Parrent of Mining Company Name b) Mine Name c) Parrent of Mining Company Name b) Mine Name c) Parrent of Mining Company Name c) Parrent of Mining Company Name d) Margodd Mining Company Name SSR Mining Incorporated SSR Mining Incorporated No. SSR Mining Incorporated No. N	1. Accident Type: 2. Accident Classification			on 3		3. Date/Time	3. Date/Time of Accident		4. Date/Time of Death		se No	
10 Mining Company Name 10 Mining Company Name 10 Mining Company Name 10 Mining Company Name	Fatal Injury Powered Haulage					10/31/20	17 02:05 PN	10/31	/2017 2:05 PM	11		
Marigold Mining Co	6. Mine Information :	•				•		•		•		
2. Number of Contractor Employees: a) Total b) Underground c) Open Pti(Quarry d) Mill/Prep Plant	a) Mining Company N	ame		b) Mine Name				c) Parent of	Mining Company			
VALMY	Marigold Mining Co)		MARIGOLD N	/INE			SSR Minin	g Incorporated			
10. Primary Mineral Minec	7. Mine Location :	a) C	ity	b) C	ounty	c) State				<u> </u>		
Employees: 380 0 308 35 35 13. Union		VALMY		Humbold	t	NV	,		02081	NO)	
12. Contractor Name: 13. Union 14. Contractor Same: 13. Union 14. Contractor Employees: a) City b) County c) State d) Ze	10. Primary Mineral M	lined:	11.		a) Total	b) Underground	c) Open P	it/Quarry	d) Mill/Prep P	lant e) Otl	her	
15. Contractor Address: a) City b) County c) Open Pit/Quarry d) Mill/Prep Plant 59 0 14 32 17. Number of Persons in Mine at Time of Accident: 39. Mine Employees: 17. b) Contractor Employees: 59 0 14 32 18. Number of Persons Unaccounted For: 30 Mine Employees: 10 01-Underground 01-Underground 02-Surface at Underground 03-Open Pit 01-Advance Mining 03-Mill/Prep Plant Other (specify) 02-Surface at Underground 04-Oberdee Mining 08-Retreat Mining 99-Office Facility 21. Nonfatal Injuries: 1				Employees:	380	0		308	35	5	37	
16. Number of Contractor Employees: a) Total b) Underground c) Open Pit/Quarry d) Mill/Frep Plant 32 17. Number of Persons in Mine at Time of Accident: a) Mine Employees: 171 b) Contractor Employees: 59 a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 19. Location of Accident 20. Sourface at Underground 06-Dredge Mining 08-Retreat Mining 99-Office Facility 21. Nonfatal Injuries: 22. Fatal Injuries: 23. Victim Information: a) Name b) Age OMAR BERNAL 39 c) Regular Job Title: d) Activity at Time of Accident: HAUL TRUCK OPERATOR 1 24. Experience: Years Weeks Days Years Weeks Days 30 Total: O 16 O b) at the mine: O 16 O c) at activity (23d) O 16 O d) with Contractor YES HUMBOLTT COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER 27. Description of Accident (include equipment involved, the exact location in the mine, and status of rescue and recovery operations. A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front pass fatally injured. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) 30. District: M7000 Western 31. Steld Office: Elko NV Elko NV S3. Event Number: 6822 34. Accident Investigator: JAMES R. FITCH Jr 40. Mill/Frep Plant 32. Total mining 30. Mill/Frep Plant 32. Mill/Frep Plant 32. Authorized mining 34. Number of Persons United: 19. Model: 19. Model: 10. Mill/Frep Plant 32. Stell office: 10. JOSHUA LOVE 10. JOSHUA LOVE 10. JOSHUA LOVE 10. Mill/Frep Plant 32. Mill/Frep Plant 32. Mill/Frep Plant 32. Mill/Frep Plant 32. Mill/Frep Plant 33. Mill/Frep Plant 34. Mill/Frep Plant 35. Mill/Frep Plant 36. Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Mining 39. John Mill/Prep Plant 30. Mill/Fre	12. Contractor Name:						13. U	Jnion	14. Con	tractor ID Numbe	er:	
17. Number of Persons in Mine at Time of Accident: a) Mine Employees: 171 b) Contractor Employees: 59 a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 171 b) Contractor Employees: 59 a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 18. Number of Persons Unaccounted For: a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 0 c) Contractor Emplo	15. Contractor Address	s: a	n) City			b) County	•	c) Stat	e c	d) Zip Code		
17. Number of Persons in Mine at Time of Accident: a) Mine Employees: 171 b) Contractor Employees: 59 a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 19 Decation of Accident 01-Underground	16. Number of Contrac	ctor Employees:			U	c) Op	-	d)	•	e) Other		
a) Mine Employees: 171 b) Contractor Employees: 59 a) Mine Employees: 0 b) Contractor Employees: 0 10-Londerground 01-Underground 03-Open Pit 07-Advance Mining 03-Mill/Prep Plant 04-Merce (specify) 02-Surface at Underground 06-Dredge Mining 08-Retreat Mining 99-Office Facility 21. Nonfatal Injuries: 1 22. Fatal Injuries: 2 23. Victim Information: a) Name 0b) Age OMAR BERNAL 39 c) Regular Job Title: d) Activity at Time of Accident: RIDING IN PASSENGER VAN 14-LOVE 15-LOVE 15-	17 Number of Descens	in Mine of Time		59	0	10 Number		assumted Fou		13		
Ol-Underground Q3-Open Pit O7-Advance Mining 30-Mill/Prep Plant Other (specify)				tractor Employe	es: 59					Employees:	0	
02-Surface at Underground	19) Location of Acciden	nt								20. Minin	g Height:	
21. Nonfatal Injuries: 1	01-Underground		X 03-Ope	n Pit	07-Advan	ice Mining	30-Mill/Pro	ep Plant	Other (specify	Feet	Inches	
23. Victim Information: a) Name OMAR BERNAL 39	02-Surface at Und	derground	06-Dred	dge Mining	08-Retrea	at Mining	99-Office I	acility		50	0	
c) Regular Job Title: HAUL TRUCK OPERATOR 1 d) Activity at Time of Accident: RIDING IN PASSENGER VAN 24. Experience: Vears Weeks Days A) Total: 0 16 0 b) at the mine: 0 16 0 c) at activity (23d) 0 16 0 d) with Contractor 25. Autopsy Performed: YES HUMBOLTT COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER 27. Description of Accident (include equipment involved, the exact location in the mine, and status of rescue and recovery operations): A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front pass fatally injured. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) 32. Field Office: M7000 Western 33. Field Office: BIK NV 33. Event Number: BIK NV 6822 34. Accident Investigator: JAMES R. FITCH Jr JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017	21. Nonfatal Injuries:	1	22. Fatal Inju									
c) Regular Job Title: HAUL TRUCK OPERATOR 1 24. Experience: Years Weeks Days a) Total: O 16 O b) at the mine: O 16 O c) at activity (23d) O 16 O d) with Contractor 25. Autopsy Performed: If Yes, Location YES HUMBOLTT COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER 27. Description of Accident (include equipment involved, the exact location in the mine, and status of rescue and recovery operations): A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front pass fatally injured. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) 30. District: M7000 Western 29. Model: Elko NV 31. Event Number: Flko NV 32. Field Office: JAMES R. FITCH Jr 33. Event Number: JAMES R. FITCH Jr 34. Accident Investigator: JAMES R. FITCH Jr 35. MSHA Person Notified: JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017	23. Victim Information	1:	· ·									
24. Experience: Years Weeks Days A) Total: 0 16 0 b) at the mine: 0 16 0 c) at activity (23d) 0 16 0 d) with Contractor 25. Autopsy Performed: If Yes, Location YES HUMBOLTT COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER 26. Mine Telephone No.: (775) 635-2317 27. Description of Accident (include equipment involved, the exact location in the mine, and status of rescue and recovery operations): A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front pass fatally injured. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) 32. Field Office: M7000 Western 29. Model: Elko NV 6822 34. Accident Investigator: JAMES R. FITCH Jr JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017	c) Regular Job Title:		0.00 0.00		y at Time of Ac				X	Mine Employ	ee	
a) Total: 0 16 0 b) at the mine: 0 16 0 c) at activity (23d) 0 16 0 d) with Contractor 25. Autopsy Performed: If Yes, Location YES HUMBOLTT COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER 26. Mine Telephone No.: (775) 635-2317 27. Description of Accident (include equipment involved, the exact location in the mine, and status of rescue and recovery operations): A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front pass fatally injured. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) 30. District: 32. Field Office: Elko NV 31. Elko NV 32. Field Office: Blko NV 33. Event Number: 6822 34. Accident Investigator: JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017	HAUL TRU	JCK OPERATO	OR 1			RIDING	IN PASSENG	SER VAN		yy		
25. Autopsy Performed: If Yes, Location YES HUMBOLTT COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER (775) 635-2317 27. Description of Accident (include equipment involved, the exact location in the mine, and status of rescue and recovery operations): A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front pass fatally injured. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) 32. Field Office: 29. Model: EH5000ACII 30. District: 32. Field Office: 33. Event Number: 6822 34. Accident Investigator: JAMES R. FITCH Jr 35. MSHA Person Notified: Date JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017	24. Experience: Yo	ears Weeks Days		Years Wee	eks Days		Years Wee	eks Days		Years Weeks	Days	
The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regardin	a) Total:	0 16 0	b) at the	mine: 0 16	6 0 c)	at activity (23d)	0 1	6 0	d) with Contracto	or		
27. Description of Accident (include equipment involved, the exact location in the mine, and status of rescue and recovery operations): A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front pass fatally injured. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) 29. Model: EH5000ACII 30. District: M7000 Western 32. Field Office: Elko NV Stephon Notified: JAMES R. FITCH Jr JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017								26. Mine	Telephone No.:			
A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front pass fatally injured. The information provided in this notice is based on preliminary data ONLY and does not represent final determinations regarding the nature of the incider regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) Substitute: M7000 Western Substitute: M7000 Western Substitute: M7000 Western Substitute: Substitute: M7000 Western Substitute: M7000 Western Substitute: JOSHUA LOVE JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017	YES HUME	BOLTT COUN	TY MEDICA	L EXAMINER					(775) 635-23	17		
regarding the cause of the accident. 28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc) 30. District: M7000 Western 32. Field Office: Elko NV 33. Event Number: 6822 34. Accident Investigator: JAMES R. FITCH Jr JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017	A passenger van ca	•	•					• •		assenger seat w	vere	
Euclid (Euc) EH5000ACII			is based on prel	liminary data ON	NLY and does n	ot represent fina	l determinations	s regarding th	e nature of the inci	ident or conclusion	ns	
M7000 Western Elko NV 6822 34. Accident Investigator: 35. MSHA Person Notified: Date JAMES R. FITCH Jr JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017	28. Equipment Manufacturer: Euclid (Euc)					29. Model: EH5000ACII						
34. Accident Investigator: 35. MSHA Person Notified: Date JAMES R. FITCH Jr JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017		Western		32. Field Offi		IV				r: 322106		
JAMES R. FITCH Jr JOSHUA LOVE 10/31/2017				<u> </u>	35, MSHA P	erson Notified:		Į.		Time		
										02:51 PM		
Initial JAMES R FITCH Jr 11/01/20	36. Type of Report:	Initial	37. Na	ame of Preparer a	and Date Prepa	red:						
38. Reason For Amendment:	38. Reason For Amend								1 1/0 1/	2011		

PR001 06-Nov-17

Preliminary Report of Accident

U.S. Department of Labor

Mine Safety and Health Administration

(
N	

1. Accident Type: 2. Accident Classification				3. Date/Time o	3. Date/Time of Accident 4. Date/Time of Death			5. Fatal Case No				
Fatal Injury	atal Injury Powered Haulage			10/31/201	10/31/2017 02:05 PM 10/3		02:05 PM	12				
6. Mine Information :												
a) Mining Company Na	ame		b) Mine Name				e) Parent of Mining (Company				
Marigold Mining Co			MARIGOLD N	/INE		SSR Mining			g Incorporated			
7. Mine Location :	a) Ci	ity	b) C	ounty	c) State	c) State 8. Mine II			9. Union:			
	VALMY		Humbold	t	NV		26-02081		NO			
10. Primary Mineral M	ined:				b) Underground	c) Open Pit	/Quarry d) M	ill/Prep Plant	e) Other			
			Employees:	380	0		308	35	37			
12. Contractor Name:						13. Ui	iion	14. Contrac	ctor ID Number:			
15. Contractor Address	: a) City		ŀ	b) County		c) State	d) Zi	ip Code			
16. Number of Contract	tor Employees:	a) Tota	d b)	Underground	c) Ope	n Pit/Quarry	d) Mill/Pr	ep Plant	e) Other			
			59	0		14		32	13			
17. Number of Persons	in Mine at Time	of Accident:			18. Number o	of Persons Unac	counted For:					
a) Mine Employees:	171	b) Cont	tractor Employee	es: 59	a) Mine Eı	mployees:	0 b) C	ontractor Emp	oloyees: 0			
19) Location of Acciden	nt								20. Mining Height:			
01-Underground		X 03-Oper		07-Advanc	-	30-Mill/Pre	<u> </u>	er (specify)	Feet Inches			
02-Surface at Und	lerground		ge Mining	08-Retreat	t Mining	99-Office F	cility		50 0			
21. Nonfatal Injuries:	1	22. Fatal Inju	ries: 2									
23. Victim Information		a) Nam Pete Kuhn	e	•	b) Age 60							
c) Regular Job Title:			d) Activity	y at Time of Acc				X N	line Employee			
Safety Sup	erintendent				Driving pas	ssenger van			r			
24. Experience : Ye	ears Weeks Days		Years Wee	eks Days		Years Weel	s Days		Years Weeks Days			
a) Total: 2	25 20 0	b) at the n	nine: 1 8	3 0 c) a	at activity (23d)	25 20	0 d) with	Contractor				
25. Autopsy Performed:							26. Mine Telepho					
YES Washo	oe County Med	ical Examine					(775) 635-2317				
27. Description of Accid	lent (include equi	ipment involved	l, the exact locat	ion in the mine,	, and status of reso	cue and recover	operations):					
, ,	rrying nine min	ers was run	over by a 340	ton haul truck	The driver of	the van and a	nother miner in th	e front pass	enger seat were			
fatally injured.					A passenger van carrying nine miners was run over by a 340 ton haul truck. The driver of the van and another miner in the front passenger seat were fatally injured.							
The land and the second				TV and Inc.	4							
The information provid regarding the cause of t		s based on preli	minary data ON	LY and does no	ot represent final (determinations	regarding the nature	of the inciden	t or conclusions			
	the accident.	s based on preli	minary data ON	LY and does no	ot represent final (determinations 29. Model:		of the inciden	t or conclusions			
regarding the cause of t	the accident.		iminary data ON 32. Field Offi		ot represent final		EH		t or conclusions			
regarding the cause of t 28. Equipment Manufa 30. District:	the accident.						EH	5000ACII				
regarding the cause of t 28. Equipment Manufa 30. District:	the accident. cturer:			ce: Elko N\			EH	5000ACII nt Number: 6822				
regarding the cause of t 28. Equipment Manufa 30. District: M7000	the accident. cturer: Western or:			ce: Elko N' 35. MSHA Pe	v		EH:	5000ACII nt Number: 6822 nte	106			
regarding the cause of t 28. Equipment Manufa 30. District: M7000 34. Accident Investigate	the accident. cturer: Western or:	Euclid (Euc)		ce: Elko N\ 35. MSHA Pe JOSHI	V erson Notified: UA LOVE		EHS 33. Ever	5000ACII nt Number: 6822 nte	106 Time 02:51 PM			